# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

### SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD........PRINTER TO THE STATES 1827.

#### CHAPTER XXV.

Resolve in favor of the town of Calais.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, granted to the town of Calais, in the county of Washington, two thousand five hundred dollars, if so much shall be raised from the sale of public lands in the southerly half of township number one. second range on the river St. Croix; such sale to be made by the Land Agent, on condition that the Inhabitants of the town of Calais shall, at their own proper charge and expense, cause to be made and put in such state and condition as to be safe and convenient for travellers, with their teams, horses, carriages. and carts, at all seasons of the year, an established town or county road, including all necessary causeways and bridges from Milltown village, so called, in said Calais, to the line of the town of Baring, through Magurawack Meadow, so called, near the bank of said river St. Croix; such road through and along said meadow to be made solid with earth and mud of the breadth of twenty-four feet, at the bottom, and twentytwo feet at the top; except that where bridges may be required across the Magurawack and other streams, which pass through said meadow into the river, good and substantial bridges, with railings, shall be made; said bridges and causeways to be raised two feet, at least, higher than the rise of ordinary spring freshets; and by the first day of November, which shall be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-nine, cause it to be duly certified to the Executive of the State, by Commissioners, who shall have been, by the Governor, with advice of Council, appointed for that purpose, that said road is well and sufficiently made, and safe and convenient, in compliance, in all respects, with the requisitions of this Resolve; but if the net proceeds of the sales of said land shall be less than two thousand five hundred dollars, said town of Calais shall not claim of the State to grant any further aid in making and supporting said road, causeway and bridges.

[Approved by the Governor, February 17, 1827.]

### CHAPTER XXVI. .

Resolve respecting the purchase of a Standard of Weights and Measures.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he hereby is, authorized to omit purchasing a public standard of Weights and Measures for the use of the State, until the further order of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Feburary 19, 1827.]